

Nos. 07-588, 07-589, & 07-597 (Consolidated)

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ENTERGY CORP., PSEG LLC AND  
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC, AND  
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL. IN SUPPORT  
OF THE UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP**

—◆—  
JON BRUNING  
Nebraska Attorney General  
DAVID D. COOKSON  
Chief Deputy  
*Counsel of Record*  
2115 State Capitol Building  
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920  
Tel: (402) 471-2682  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

JULY 21, 2008

TROY KING  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
Tel: (334) 242-7300

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Arkansas Attorney General  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Tel: (501) 682-1019

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado  
1525 Sherman St., Seventh Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Tel: (303) 866-3052

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General of Florida  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
Tel: (850) 414-3300

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General of Indiana  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Tel: (317) 232-6201

STEPHEN N. SIX  
Attorney General  
State of Kansas

JARED S. MAAG  
Deputy Solicitor General  
120 Southwest Avenue, 2nd Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612  
Tel: (785) 296-7972

JACK CONWAY  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  
Attorney General  
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
Tel: (502) 696-5300

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804  
Tel: (225) 326-6705

MICHAEL A. COX  
Michigan Attorney General  
525 W. Ottawa Street  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909  
Tel: (517) 373-1124

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General of Missouri  
Supreme Court Building  
207 West High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
Tel: (573) 751-3321

GARY K. KING  
Attorney General of New Mexico  
408 Galisteo Street  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
Tel: (505) 827-6000

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
Attorney General of North Dakota  
600 E. Boulevard Avenue  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040  
Tel: (701) 328-2210

HENRY MCMASTER  
Attorney General of the  
State of South Carolina  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, SC 29211-1549  
Tel: (803) 734-3970

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General  
State of Tennessee  
425 5th Avenue

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDERMINES FUNDAMENTAL PRIN- CIPLES OF COOPERATIVE FEDERAL- ISM.....	3
A. The Role of Cooperative Federalism in American Environmental Law.....	4
B. The Clean Water Act Is an Exercise in Cooperative Federalism .....	7
II. STATES ARE IN THE BEST POSITION TO MANAGE THEIR OWN RESOURCES.....	7
A. States Must Have the Authority to Evaluate Site Specific Circumstances in Determining the Appropriate Technology to be Implemented.....	8
B. States Implement a Holistic Ap- proach to Regulation of the Power In- dustry .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992).....	4
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Assn., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264, 101 S. Ct. 2352 (1981).....	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408 (1992).....	4
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 2007 WL 2826231 (2007).....	12

## STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136(w)(1)(a) .....	4
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300(g)(2)(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6947(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
65 Fed. Reg. 29,073 n.13 (2000).....	9
72 Fed. Reg. 37,459-69 (2007).....	9
1 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> , 263 (statement of Representative Clausen) (1973) .....	10
Philip J. Weiser, <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and the Enforcement of the Telecom Act</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1692 (2001).....	5, 7
Robert L. Fischman, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Natural Resources Law</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Env't'l L. J. 179 (2005).....	4, 5, 6
